

**Court No. - 48**

**Case :- WRIT - B No. - 55886 of 2015**

**Petitioner :- Pancham**

**Respondent :- Dy. Director Of Consolidation Gorakhpur And 2 Others**

**Counsel for Petitioner :- S.N. Tripathi**

**Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Adya Prasad Tewari, Sheo Shankar Tripathi**

**Hon'ble Chandra Kumar Rai, J.**

**Order in Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No. 4 of 2022 and Substitution Application No. 5 of 2022.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. The instant application has been filed in respect to sole deceased petitioner along with the prayer for condonation of delay.
3. Explanation given for delay in affidavit is satisfactory.
4. Delay in filing the substitution application is condoned.
5. Let the word deceased be mentioned against the name of sole petitioner and the name of his legal heirs be substituted as petitioner no. 1/1, 1/2 and 1/3.
6. Applications are accordingly **allowed**.

**Order on Writ Petition:-**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he has filed substitution application in respect to respondent no. 3 in Registry on 28.03.2023, which is not on record.
2. Office is directed to trace out the same and place it on record.
3. List this matter on 21.05.2024 in top ten cases.
4. Interim order, if any, granted earlier, is extended till the next date of listing.

**Order Date :- 6.5.2024**

Neetu